

No. 18-6662

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE LEE SHULAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. HACKER

Co-Chair, Amicus Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF

CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 383-5300

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN

Counsel of Record

JOY ODOM

SHELBY P. ROKITO

SELENDY & GAY PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10104

(212) 390-9000

challigan@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>TAYLOR</i> 'S CATEGORICAL APPROACH APPLIES TO ALL ACCA PREDICATES...	4
II. A PRIOR CONVICTION THAT LACKS A <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT CANNOT CONSTITUTE A "SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE"	6
A. Inclusion of the word "involving" in the enhancement provision is not grounds to reject the categorical approach.....	6
B. As this Court recognized in <i>Taylor</i> , enhancement cannot depend on how the crime is labeled by the state of conviction	8
C. ACCA's definition of "serious drug offense" should be read consistent with the presumption in favor of scienter...	10
III. ACCA'S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AFFIRMS THAT STATE DRUG CON- VICTIONS LACKING A <i>MENS REA</i> REQUIREMENT DO NOT QUALIFY AS "SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSES"	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Congress intended for ACCA to be applied uniformly	12
B. When ACCA was amended in 1986, the vast majority of states required <i>mens rea</i>	14
C. Testimony during the 1986 hearings confirms that “serious drug offenses” were not intended to include state crimes lacking a <i>mens rea</i> requirement	15
IV. ACCA WILL CONTINUE TO HAVE A GEOGRAPHICALLY DISPARATE IMPACT UNLESS THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IS APPLIED	17
A. This Court has clearly indicated that ACCA must be read to prevent geographic disparity	17
B. In direct contravention of <i>Taylor</i> , ACCA has had a geographically disparate impact.....	18
C. Allowing a state’s requirements to control whether an offense qualifies as an ACCA predicate will continue to result in disparate sentences for similar conduct	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	9
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 313 Md. 638 (Md. 1988).....	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	1, 5, 17
<i>Donawa v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 735 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 21
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	7
<i>Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 875 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 1698 (2018).....	7
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....	10
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 650 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	21
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10
<i>United States v. John C. Grimberg Co., Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 747 F. App'x 797 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 662 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir. 2016)	21-22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 703 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Travis Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	9
<i>Virginia Int'l Terminals, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 398 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	14
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1)(a)(2)	11, 21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.101(1)	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.101(2)	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Armed Career Criminal Legislation, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	14, 15, 16
H.R. 4639, 99th Cong. (1986)	14
H.R. 4768, 99th Cong. (1986)	14
S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983)	12, 13
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> , (Mar. 2018), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2018/20180315_Firearms-Mand-Min.pdf	18, 19
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements</i> (Aug. 2016), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/news/congressional-testimony-and-reports/criminal-history/201607_RtC-Career-Offenders.pdf	20
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018)	20
